must reject Safeway’s bid pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-23.2(e); and 

WHEREAS, Kupex Exteriors, LLC is the next lowest, responsive, responsible bidder; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to enter into a contract with Kupex Exteriors, LLC 
for the Project in an amount not to exceed Three Hundred and Forty-Six Thousand Two 
Hundred and Twenty-Eight Dollars ($346,228.00) as it is the lowest, responsive, and 
responsible bidder. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF 
THE UNION COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The Authority hereby awards a contract to Kupex Exteriors, LLC, 1278 E. State Street, 
Trenton, New Jersey 08609 for the Deserted Village Roof Replacement at Houses 5, 10 & 11 
at an amount not to exceed Three Hundred and Forty-Six Thousand Two Hundred and 
Twenty-Eight Dollars ($346,228.00). 

2. The Authority authorizes the Chairman to execute a contract and any and all documents 
necessary with Kupex Exteriors, LLC for the Deserted Village Roof Replacement at Houses 
5, 10 & 11.